

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,103

---

ROBERT B. WATERHOUSE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR PINELLAS COUNTY,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

JACK CROOKS  
Florida Bar No. 155231

ERIC PINKARD  
Florida Bar No. 0651443

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL  
COUNSEL-MIDDLE  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, FL 33619  
(813) 740-3544

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
 ARGUMENT I	
 THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING MR. WATERHOUSE’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS AT PENALTY PHASE WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING . . . . .	
	5
A. FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE THE CASE . . .	5
B. FAILURE TO MAKE A CLOSING ARGUMENT . . . . .	13
C. FAILURE TO REBUT THE “IN THE COURSE OF A SEXUAL BATTERY” AGGRAVATING FACTOR . . . . .	25
D. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT AT THE RE-SENTENCING TRIAL TO THE USE OF ILLEGALLY OBTAINED INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS BY MR. WATERHOUSE	30
E. FAILURE TO OBJECT TO IMPROPER AND PREJUDICIAL COMMENTS BY THE PROSECUTOR . . . . .	32
F. FAILURE TO IMPEACH ESSENTIAL STATE WITNESS KENNETH YOUNG WITH AVAILABLE INFORMATION . . . . .	37

G.	FAILURE OF TRIAL COUNSEL TO MOVE TO RECUSE THE TRIAL JUDGE ON THE BASIS THAT HE WAS PREJUDICED AGAINST MR. WATERHOUSE . . . . .	39
H.	TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ARGUE BEFORE THE SENTENCING JUDGE THE MITIGATION THAT WAS ESTABLISHED DURING MR. WATERHOUSE'S INITIAL TRIAL AND POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	43
I.	TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE STATE'S FALSE COMMENT THAT THE PREVIOUS JURY DID NOT KNOW ABOUT THE NEW YORK MURDER . . . . .	47
J.	TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE STATE'S COMMENT INFERRING THAT MR. WATERHOUSE HAD FAILED TO TAKE THE STAND IN HIS OWN DEFENSE . . . . .	50
K.	TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO OBJECT TO THE STATE'S COMMENTS THAT DIMINISHED THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY . . . . .	54

ARGUMENT II

MR. WATERHOUSE WAS DENIED A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIBUNAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. MR. WATERHOUSE'S TRIAL JUDGE , THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. BEACH, WAS PREJUDICED AGAINST MR. WATERHOUSE PRIOR TO, DURING, AND AFTER MR. WATERHOUSE'S RE-SENTENCING TRIAL AND POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS. JUDGE BEACH WAS PREDISPOSED TO SENTENCE MR. WATERHOUSE TO DEATH BEFORE ANY EVIDENCE WAS RECEIVED IN MR. WATERHOUSE'S RE-SENTENCING TRIAL. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT CHALLENGING JUDGE BEACH. . . . 55

ARGUMENT III

MR. WATERHOUSE WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH

AMENDMENT, AS WELL AS HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH,  
SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE DEFENSE  
COUNSEL FAILED TO OBTAIN A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT WHO  
COULD CONDUCT A PROFESSIONALLY COMPETENT AND  
APPROPRIATE EVALUATION OF MR. WATERHOUSE DURING THE  
TRIAL AND RE-SENTENCING COURT PROCEEDINGS. MR.  
WATERHOUSE'S RIGHTS TO A FAIR, INDIVIDUALIZED, AND  
RELIABLE CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION WERE  
DENIED . . . . . 58

ARGUMENT IV

MR. WATERHOUSE'S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO MR. WATERHOUSE TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS INAPPROPRIATE AND BECAUSE THE SENTENCING JUDGE HIMSELF EMPLOYED THIS IMPROPER STANDARD IN SENTENCING MR. WATERHOUSE TO DEATH. FAILURE TO OBJECT OR ARGUE EFFECTIVELY RENDERED DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REPRESENTATION INEFFECTIVE . . . . . 63

ARGUMENT V

MR. WATERHOUSE'S TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS WERE REplete WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS, WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION . . . . . 69

ARGUMENT VI

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED FOR FAILING TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY, AND FOR VIOLATING THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE PROHIBITING CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . . 70

ARGUMENT VII

MR. WATERHOUSE'S RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE DENIED BY THE JURY'S AND THE JUDGE'S CONSIDERATION OF NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES . . . . . 71



ARGUMENT VIII

AT MR. WATERHOUSE'S RE-SENTENCING TRIAL THE  
PROSECUTOR ERRONEOUSLY ASSERTED THAT SYMPATHY  
TOWARDS MR. WATERHOUSE WAS AN IMPROPER  
CONSIDERATION IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH,  
AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . . 76

ARGUMENT IX

MR. WATERHOUSE'S SENTENCING JURY WAS MISLED BY COMMENTS AND INSTRUCTIONS WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INACCURATELY DILUTED ITS SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR SENTENCING IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . . 79

ARGUMENT X

MR. WATERHOUSE'S JURY WAS MISLED AND INCORRECTLY INFORMED ABOUT ITS FUNCTION AT CAPITAL SENTENCING, IN VIOLATION OF EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . . 80

ARGUMENT XI

FLORIDA'S STATUTE SETTING FORTH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES TO BE CONSIDERED IN A CAPITAL CASE IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. THE FACIAL INVALIDITY OF THE STATUTE WAS NOT CURED IN MR. WATERHOUSE'S CASE WHERE THE JURY DID NOT RECEIVE ADEQUATE NARROWING CONSTRUCTIONS. AS A RESULT, MR. WATERHOUSE'S SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PREMISED UPON FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH MUST BE CORRECTED NOW IN LIGHT OF NEW FLORIDA LAW, ESPINOSA V. FLORIDA AND RICHMOND V. LEWIS . . . . . 82

ARGUMENT XII

MR. WATERHOUSE'S SENTENCE RESTS UPON AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, IN VIOLATION OF STRINGER V. BLACK, MAYNARD V. CARTWRIGHT, HITCHCOCK V. DUGGER, AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS . . . . . 88

CONCLUSION . . . . . 94

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND SERVICE . . . . . 95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<u>Adams v. Dugger</u> , 816 F.2d 1493, 1496 n.2 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) . . . . .	57
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 105 S. Ct. 087 (1985) . . . . .	59
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68, 87 (1985) . . . . .	57
<u>Bain v. State</u> , 552 So.2d 283, 284 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1989) . . . . .	53
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 477 U.S. 625 (1980) . . . . .	7, 57
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 130, 134 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	74, 75
<u>Blackwell v. State</u> , 79 So. 731, 735 (Fla. 1918) . . . . .	55
<u>Blake v. Kemp</u> , 513 F. Supp. 772, 779-81 (S.D. Ga. 1981), <u>aff'd</u> , 758 F.2d 523 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 998, 106 S. Ct. 374, 88 L. Ed 2d 367 (1985) . . . . .	19, 59
<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</u> , 110 S. Ct. 1078, 1083 (1990) . . . . .	66
<u>Boyde v. California</u> , 110 S. Ct. 1190, 1196 (1990) . . . . .	65
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633,	

86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985)	54, 57, 64, 79
<u>California v. Brown,</u>	
479 U.S. 538 (1978)	78
<u>Carey v. Phipus,</u>	
425 U.S. 247, 262 (1978)	56
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout,</u>	
907 F.2d 825 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)	6
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi,</u>	
494 U.S. 738 (1990)	83
<u>Code v. Montgomery,</u>	
799 F.2d 1481, 1483 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	6
<u>Coleman v. Brown,</u>	
802 F.2d 1227 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	6, 75
<u>Commonwealth v. Baker,</u>	
511 A.2d 777, 787-90 (Pa. 1986)	55
<u>Cooper v. Dugger,</u>	
526 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	45, 93
<u>Cowley v. Stricklin,</u>	
929 F.2d 640 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)	59
<u>Cumper v. State,</u>	
506 So.2d 89 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 987)	13
<u>Cunningham v. Zant,</u>	
928 F.2d 1006, 1017 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)	62, 74
<u>David v. State,</u>	
369 So.2d 943, 944 (Fla. 1979)	53
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo,</u>	
416 U.S. 647 (1974)	74

<u>Doyle v. Ohio,</u>	
426 U.S. 610 (1976)	51
<u>Drake v. Kemp,</u>	
762 F.2d 1449, 1458-61 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	75
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u>	
455 U.S. 104 (1982)	76, 78
<u>Engberg v. Meyer,</u>	
820 P. 2d 70 (Wyo. 1991)	90
<u>Engberg v. State,</u>	
686 P. 2d 541, 560 (Wyo. 1984)	93
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u>	
112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)	79, 82, 85
<u>Fuller v. State,</u>	
540 So.2d 182, 184-85 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DC 1989)	52
<u>Frye v. Commonwealth,</u>	
345 S.E. 2d 267, 284-84 (Va. 1986)	55
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u>	
737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	9, 26
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u>	
405 U.S. 150, 153,	
92 S. Ct. 763,	
31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972)	48
<u>Glasser v. United States,</u>	
315 U.S. 60, 71,	
62 S. Ct. 457, 86 L.Ed. 680 (1942)	14
<u>Glock v. Singletary,</u>	
Case No. 91-3528 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir., October 7, 1994)	82
<u>Gordon v. State,</u>	

469 So.2d 795 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985)	42
<u>Griffin v. California,</u>	
380 U.S. 609,	
85 S. Ct. 1129,	
14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965)	51
<u>Hall v. United States,</u>	
419 F.2d 582, 583-84 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969)	49
<u>Hallman v. State,</u>	
560 So.2d 233 (Fla. 1990)	88
<u>Halloman v. State,</u>	
573 So.2d 134 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1991)	35
<u>Hamblen v. Dugger,</u>	
546 So.2d 1039 (Fla. 1989)	63
<u>Harich v. State,</u>	
437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1983)	81

<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1277 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989)	68, 78
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 686 So.2d 694 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996)	42
<u>Heath v. Jones,</u> 941 F.2d 1126 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)	69
<u>Healy v. State,</u> 556 S. 2d 488 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	13
<u>Henderson v. Sargent,</u> 926 F.2d 706 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991)	6
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	43
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	66, 68
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1989)	73
<u>In re Murchison,</u> 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	58, 64
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988)	67
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 45 Fla. 38, 34 So. 243 (1903)	51
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 802, 807 (Fla. 1988)	52, 73
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 711 So.2d 317 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998)	36

James v. State,  
615 So.2d 668 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 85

Johnson v. Singletary,  
18 Fla. L. Weekly 90 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 79



<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	13
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986) . . . . .	7
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365, 384-88 (1986) . . . . .	5
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 714 F.2d 1481 (1983), <u>reinstate</u> , 748 F.2d 462 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 47 U.S. 1016, 105 S. Ct. 2020, 85 L. Ed 2 <sup>nd</sup> 301 (1985) . . . . .	18
<u>LeCroy v. Dugger,</u> 727 So.2d 236 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	9, 26
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 583 (1978) . . . . .	16, 62, 66, 76, 78
<u>Long v. State,</u> 469 So.2d 1 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985) <u>quashed</u> , 494 So.2d 213 (Fla.) <u>on remand</u> , 498 So.2d 570, 571 . . . . .	53
<u>Long v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 213 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	53
<u>Loren v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .	13
<u>Lowry v. State,</u> 510 S.2d 1196, 1197-98 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1987) . . . . .	53
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 501 So.2d 1313 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1986) . . . . .	36
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	59

Mauldin v. Wainwright,  
723 F.2d 799 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) . . . . . 59

Maynard v. Cartwright,  
108 S. Ct. 1853, 1858 (1988) . . . . . 73

<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u>	
486 U.S. 356, 362 (1988) . . . . .	90
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp,</u>	
481 U.S. 279, 306 (1987) . . . . .	65
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina,</u>	
110 S. Ct. 1227, 1239 (1990) . . . . .	66
<u>Meeks v. State,</u>	
382 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	9, 26
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u>	
108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988) . . . . .	68
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u>	
421 U.S. 684 (1975) . . . . .	64, 70
<u>Murphy v. Puckett,</u>	
893 F.2d 94 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	64, 68
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u>	
360 U.S. 264, 269,	
79 S Ct. 1173,	
3 L. Ed. 2d 1217 (1959) . . . . .	48
<u>Nelson v. Estelle,</u>	
626 F.2d 903, 906 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) . . . . .	7
<u>Newlon v. Armontrout,</u>	
885 F.2d 1328, 1338 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	75
<u>Nixon v. Newsome,</u>	
888 F.2d 112 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	6
<u>Nowizke v. State,</u>	
572 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	76
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u>	
461 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	59

Overton v. State,  
531 So.2d 382 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1988) . . . . . 36

Pate v. State,  
112 So.2d 380, 385 (Fla. 1959) . . . . . 55

<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u>	
109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989) . . . . .	62, 73
<u>People v. Jackson,</u>	
28 Cal. 264, 285,	
168 Cal. Rptr. 603, 610,	
618 P.2d 149, 162 (1980) . . . . .	19
<u>People v. Johnson,</u>	
61 A.D. 2d 923,	
403 N.Y.S. 2d 11 (1978) . . . . .	47
<u>People v. Ramirez,</u>	
98 Ill. 2d 439,	
75 Ill. Dec. 241,	
457 N.E.2d 31, 35-37 (1983) . . . . .	51
<u>People v. Szabo,</u>	
94 Ill. 2d 327,	
68 Ill.,	
447 N.E.2d 193, 209 (1983) . . . . .	52
<u>People v. Wiese,</u>	
425 Mich. 448,	
389 N.W. 2d 866, 871 (1986) . . . . .	48
<u>Perri v. State,</u>	
441 So.2d 606, 609 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	62
<u>Porter v. State,</u>	
564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	89
<u>Porter v. State,</u>	
723 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	41
<u>Porterfield v. State,</u>	
522 So. 2d 483, 486 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1988) . . . . .	52
<u>Potts v. Zant,</u>	
734 F.2d 526, 536 . . . . .	75

Proffitt v. Florida,  
428 U.S. 242 (1976) . . . . . 71

Proffitt v. State,  
510 So.2d 896, 898 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 93

<u>Ray v. State,</u>	
403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	69
<u>Rembert v. State,</u>	
445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	90
<u>Richmond v. Lewis,</u>	
113 S. Ct. 528 (1992)	82
<u>Rose v. State,</u>	
425 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1983)	81
<u>Ross v. State,</u>	
726 So.2d 317 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1998)	36, 74
<u>Rosso v. State,</u>	
505 So.2d 611, 612 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1987)	52
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u>	
442 U.S. 510 (1979)	67
<u>Satterwhite v. Texas,</u>	
486 U.S. 249, 258,	
108 S. Ct. 1792,	
100 L. Ed. 2d 283 (1988)	54
<u>Scott v. State,</u>	
603 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)	86
<u>Shelton v. State,</u>	
654 S. 2d 1295 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1995)	34
<u>Smith v. State,</u>	
210 S. 2d 826, 848-49 (Fla. 1968)	49
<u>State ex rel. Mickle v. Rowe,</u>	
131 So. 331, 332 (Fla. 1930)	58
<u>State v. Arthur,</u>	
350 S.E. 2d 187, 191 (S. C. 1986)	52

<u>State v. Brown,</u> 347 S.E. 2d 882, 887 (S. Ct. 1986) . . . . .	52
<u>State v. Chavis,</u> 32 Wash, App. 784, 644 P.2d 1202, 1205 (1982) . . . . .	14
<u>State v. Cockerham,</u> 365 S.E. 2d 22, 23 (S. Ct. 1988) . . . . .	51
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	63
<u>State v. Hawkins,</u> 357 S.E. 2d 10 (S. Ct. 1987) . . . . .	53
<u>State v. Kinchen,</u> 490 So.2d 21, 22 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	52
<u>State v. Marshall,</u> 476 So.2d 150, 151 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	35
<u>State v. Myles,</u> 389 So.2d 12, 30 (La. 1980) . . . . .	19
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So.2d 1221, 1224 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	59
<u>State v. Sloan,</u> 298 S.E. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 92, 95 (S. C. 1982) . . . . .	52
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 687, 691 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1990) . . . . .	52
<u>Stewart v. United States,</u> 366 U.S. 1, 2, 81 S. Ct. 941, 6 L. Ed. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 84 (1961) . . . . .	51
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u>	



112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992) . . . . .	73, 89
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 696 (1984) . . . . .	47
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992)	73
<u>Taylor v. Hayes,</u> 418 U.S. 488, 501 (1974) . . . . .	56
<u>Tennessee v. Middlebrook,</u> 840 S.W. 2 <sup>nd</sup> 317 (Tenn. 1992) . . . . .	92

<u>Thomas v. Kemp,</u> 796 F.2d 1322, 1324 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .	8
<u>United States ex rel. Kubat v. Thieret,</u> 679 F. Supp 788, 811 (N.D. Ill. 1988) . . . . .	19
<u>United States v. Bigeleisen,</u> 625 F.2d 203, 209-10 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) . . . . .	48
<u>United States v. Curtiss,</u> 330 F.2d 278, 281 (2d Cir. 1964) . . . . .	51
<u>United States v. Dorr,</u> 636 F.2d 117, 121 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Unit A. 1981) . . . . .	50
<u>United States v. Fessel,</u> 531 F.2d 1278, 1279 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) . . . . .	59
<u>United States v. Eyster,</u> 948 F.2d 1196, 1206 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .	74
<u>United States v. Gonzalez,</u> 488 F.2d 833 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1973) . . . . .	49
<u>United States v. Toney,</u> 599 F.2d 787, 790 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) . . . . .	49
<u>United States v. Whitehouse,</u> 480 F.2d 1154, 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1973) . . . . .	48
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	9
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1331 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	26
<u>Von Molte v. Gillies,</u> 332 U.S. 708, 723-24, 68 S. Ct. 316, 92 L.Ed. 309 (1948) . . . . .	14

Walker v. State,  
624 P. 2d 687, 691 (Utah 1981) . . . . . 49

Washington v. State,  
397 S. 2d 285, 287 (Fla. 1981) . . . . . 19

<u>Washington v. Watkins,</u> 655 F.2d 1346, 1355, <u>rehearing denied with opinion</u> , 622 F.2d 1116 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 949 (1982) . . . . .	7
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert denied</u> , 464 U.S. 977, 104 S. Ct. 415, 78 L. Ed. 2d 352 (1983) . . . . .	1
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	2
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 596 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 418 (1992) . . . . .	2, 14, 15
<u>West v. State,</u> 553 So.2d 254, 257 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1989) . . . . .	53
<u>Wilson v. Kemp,</u> 777 F.2d 621 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) . . . . .	75, 78
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862, 885 (1983) . . . . .	69, 89
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	42
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	65
